

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
(NAACP), as an organization and representative
of its members; *et al.*,

Civil No. 4:07cv402 SPM/WCS

vs.

KURT S. BROWNING, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State for the State of Florida,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement.....1

The Amended Complaint.....4

Argument6

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED THAT SUBSECTION 6 VIOLATES AND IS PREEMPTED BY HAVA7

A. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that Subsection 6 Obstructs the Goals of the Registration List Provisions in Section 303(a) of HAVA9

B. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that Subsection 6 Directly Conflicts with Section 303(b) of HAVA13

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED THAT SUBSECTION 6 VIOLATES THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT.....17

A. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the Materiality Provision of the VRA.....17

B. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under Section 2 of the VRA20

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED THAT SUBSECTION 6 VIOLATES THE NVRA21

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED THAT SUBSECTION 6 VIOLATES THE 1ST AND 14TH AMENDMENTS OF THE CONSTITUTION22

A. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that Subsection 6 Unduly Burdens the Right to Vote.....22

1. The Constitutional Balance is a Question of Fact.....23

2. Defendant Misconstrues the Character and Magnitude of the Burden24

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 3. | These Burdens are Neither Reasonable nor Nondiscriminatory, and Cannot be Justified by the “Precise Interests” Asserted | 25 |
| B. | Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that Subsection 6 Violates the Equal Protection Clause..... | 28 |
| C. | Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that Subsection 6 Violates the Due Protection Clause | 31 |
| | Conclusion | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AFL v. Chertoff
 2007 WL 2972952 (N.D. Cal. 2007)6

Bell v. Marinko
 235 F. Supp. 2d 772 (N.D. Ohio 2002).....32

Bradley v. Indiana State Election Bd.
 797 F. Supp. 694 (S.D. Ind. 1992).....20

Burdick v. Takushi
 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... *passim*

Burton v. City of Belle Glade
 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)21

Bush v. Gore
 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....28, 31

CBS Inc. v. Primetime 24 Joint Venture
 245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001)15

Condon v. Reno
 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995).....18

Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain
 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....15

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council
 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....12

Diaz v. Cobb
 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006)19

Duke v. Cleland
 5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993)24

Duke v. Smith
 13 F.3d 388 (11th Cir. 1994)31

Dunn v. Blumstein
 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....28

Friedman v. Snipes
 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)18

Fulani v. Krivanek
 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992)28

Gibbons v. Ogden
 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824).....12

Harry v. Marchant
 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002)15

Johnson v. Governor of Fla.
 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)21

League of Women Voters of Albuquerque/Bernalillo County v. Santillanes
 2007 WL 782167 (D.N.M. 2007)25

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell
 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)25, 27

Magluta v. Samples
 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004)6

Mathews v. Eldridge
 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....32

McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.
 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988)21

Menasche v. United States
 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....14

New Alliance Party v. Hand
 933 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991).....23

O’Brien v. Skinner
 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....29

Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Meadows
 304 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2002)12, 14

Purcell v. Gonzalez
 127 S. Ct. 5 (2006).....23

Regan v. Wald
468 U.S. 222 (1984).....15

Rosario v. Rockefeller
410 U.S. 752 (1973).....29

Scheur v. Rhodes
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....6

U.S. Taxpayers Party of Florida v. Smith
871 F. Supp. 426 (N.D. Fla. 1993).....23

United States v. Ballinger
395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005)14

Washington Ass’n of Churches v. Reed
492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006)..... *passim*

Wexler v. Anderson
452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006)28

Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier
501 U.S. 597 (1991).....12

UNITED STATES CODE

42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2)(B)17

42 U.S.C. § 1973.....20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(1)21

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(1)22

42 U.S.C. § 15329.....15

42 U.S.C. § 15483(a) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(2)(A).....13

42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(2)(B)13

42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(3)13

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

148 Cong. Rec. S709-03, 2002 WL 220374 (Cong. Rec.)8
148 Cong. Rec. S1171-03, 2002 WL 272861 (Cong. Rec.)8
148 Cong. Rec. H3677-04, 2002 WL 1337884 (Cong. Rec.).....8
148 Cong. Rec. S10488-2, 2002 WL 31317844 (Cong.Rec.)9, 11, 12, 14

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Fla. Const. Art. VI, § 2.....17

FLORIDA STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 97.053(6).....31
Fla. Stat. § 101.04327

MISCELLANEOUS

Fl. Staff An., H.B. 1589 (Apr. 15, 2005)26
State of Florida HAVA Plan (June 2004).....16
State of Florida HAVA Plan (October 2006)16
